
OJ/S S90
12/05/2018
203378-2018-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 1 / 5

12/05/2018 S90
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 5

This notice in TED website: http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:203378-2018:TEXT:EN:HTML

United Kingdom-Bristol: Telecommunications services
2018/S 090-203378

Contract notice

Services

Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Jisc Services Ltd
One Castlepark, Tower Hill
Bristol
BS2 0JA
United Kingdom
Contact person: Tony Claxton
Telephone:  +44 1235822320
E-mail: procurement@jisc.ac.uk 
NUTS code: UKK11
Internet address(es):
Main address: www.jisc.ac.uk
Address of the buyer profile: https://tenders.jisc.ac.uk

I.2) Information about joint procurement

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of charge, at: https://
tenders.jisc.ac.uk
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: https://tenders.jisc.ac.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Other type: National Education and Research Network Provider

I.5) Main activity
Education

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Telecommunications Framework

II.1.2) Main CPV code
64200000

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:

mailto:procurement@jisc.ac.uk
www.jisc.ac.uk
https://tenders.jisc.ac.uk
https://tenders.jisc.ac.uk
https://tenders.jisc.ac.uk
https://tenders.jisc.ac.uk


OJ/S S90
12/05/2018
203378-2018-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 2 / 5

12/05/2018 S90
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 5

The framework agreement envisaged is for transmission services, including (but not limited to) leased circuits,
dark fibre, wide area Ethernet and xDSL. Leased circuits and wide area Ethernet services are typically required
at bandwidths of 10 Mbit/s and above. Organisations entitled to use the Framework may wish to procure circuits
with a range of bandwidths including lower bandwidth circuits. Whilst bidders might be asked to supply lower
bandwidth circuits on occasion entry to the framework will be limited to bidders that can supply a minimum of 10
Mbit/s circuits.
Whilst JSL welcomes tenders from bidders that have an extensive UK wide coverage it does not exclude
bidders that have presence in just one region.

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 8 000 000.00 GBP

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes
Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Managed Transmission Services
Lot No: 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
32000000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: UK

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
In Lot 1, JSL wishes to establish framework agreements with bidders that can supply managed transmission
services.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 48
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Dark Fibre
Lot No: 2



OJ/S S90
12/05/2018
203378-2018-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 3 / 5

12/05/2018 S90
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
32000000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: UK

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
In Lot 2, JSL wishes to establish framework agreements with bidders that can supply dark fibre.
Bidders responding to Lot 2 (Dark Fibre) must provide fibre spans compliant with the specifications in the tender
documents.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 48
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on
professional or trade registers

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.5) Information about reserved contracts

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.1) Information about a particular profession

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions:

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement



OJ/S S90
12/05/2018
203378-2018-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 4 / 5

12/05/2018 S90
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 5

Framework agreement with several operators
Envisaged maximum number of participants to the framework agreement: 50

IV.1.4) Information about reduction of the number of solutions or tenders during negotiation or dialogue

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 08/06/2018
Local time: 12:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 08/06/2018
Local time: 12:00

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
Electronic ordering will be used
Electronic invoicing will be accepted
Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Jisc Services Ltd
One Castlepark
Bristol
BS2 0JA
United Kingdom
E-mail: Procurement@Jisc.ac.uk 

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
Jisc Services Limited will incorporate a standstill period at the point information on the award of the contract is
communicated to tenderers. That notification will provide full information on the award decision. The standstill
period, which will be for a minimum of 10 calendar days, provides time for unsuccessful tenderers to challenge
the award decision before the contract is entered into. The Public Contracts Regulations 2015 Article 91provides

mailto:Procurement@Jisc.ac.uk


OJ/S S90
12/05/2018
203378-2018-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 5 / 5

12/05/2018 S90
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

5 / 5

for aggrieved parties who have been harmed or are at risk of harm by a breach of the rules to take action in the
High Court (England, Wales and Northern Ireland).

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
09/05/2018


